

No. 19-199

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MANFREDO M. SALINAS, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES RAILROAD RETIREMENT BOARD

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE RESPONDENT**

---

ANA M. KOCUR  
*General Counsel*  
MARGUERITE P. DADABO  
*Assistant General Counsel*  
PETER J. ORLOWICZ  
*General Attorney*  
*U.S. Railroad Retirement  
Board*  
*Chicago, Ill. 60611*

NOEL J. FRANCISCO  
*Solicitor General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
EDWIN S. KNEEDLER  
*Deputy Solicitor General*  
JOSEPH H. HUNT  
*Assistant Attorney General*  
AUSTIN L. RAYNOR  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*  
CHARLES W. SCARBOROUGH  
SONIA M. CARSON  
*Attorneys*  
*Department of Justice*  
*Washington, D.C. 20530-0001*  
*SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov*  
*(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Opinions below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory provisions involved .....	2
Statement:	
A. Legal framework .....	2
B. Procedural history .....	8
Summary of argument .....	12
Argument.....	16
I. Reopening decisions are not subject to judicial review .....	17
A. Section 355(f) is limited to final decisions under Section 355(c) .....	17
1. The text of Section 355(f) limits judicial review to final decisions under Section 355(c)....	17
2. The structure of Section 355 confirms that review is limited to Section 355(c) determinations .....	20
3. Petitioner’s counterarguments lack merit .....	24
B. Section 231g reinforces that reopening decisions are not judicially reviewable .....	29
C. Additional structural features of both statutes confirm this interpretation .....	34
1. Reopening is a matter of agency grace .....	34
2. Judicial review of reopening denials would undermine other statutory constraints .....	39
II. Petitioner’s remaining counterarguments lack merit .....	41
A. The presumption of judicial review does not dictate a contrary conclusion .....	41
B. The government’s interpretation does not broadly foreclose review of other Board determinations .....	43
C. The Board has not conceded that reopening denials are subject to judicial review .....	47

IV

Table of Contents—Continued:	Page
Conclusion .....	49
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Abbruzzese v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 63 F.3d 972 (10th Cir. 1995).....	48
<i>BNSF Ry. Co. v. Loos</i> , 139 S. Ct. 893 (2019) .....	20
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	33
<i>Block v. Community Nutrition Inst.</i> , 467 U.S. 340 (1984).....	42
<i>Bowen v. Michigan Acad. of Family Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986).....	41, 42
<i>Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	31
<i>Cunningham v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 392 F.3d 567 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	48
<i>Cuozzo Speed Techs., LLC v. Lee</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2131 (2016).....	42
<i>Dada v. Mukasey</i> , 554 U.S. 1 (2008).....	37
<i>Department of Homeland Sec. v. MacLean</i> , 574 U.S. 383 (2015).....	28
<i>Elgin v. Department of Treasury</i> , 567 U.S. 1 (2012) .....	46
<i>Federal Mar. Comm’n v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 411 U.S. 726 (1973).....	26
<i>Harris v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 198 F.3d 139 (4th Cir. 1999).....	48
<i>ICC v. Brotherhood of Locomotive Eng’rs</i> , 482 U.S. 270 (1987).....	36, 42
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233 (2010) .....	37

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Lockhart v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 958 (2016).....	24, 25
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015).....	41, 43
<i>Paroline v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 434 (2014).....	18, 25, 26, 27
<i>Porto Rico Ry., Light &amp; Power Co. v. Mor</i> , 253 U.S. 345 (1920).....	26
<i>Rimini St., Inc. v. Oracle USA, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 873 (2019) .....	27
<i>Roberts v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 346 F.3d 139 (5th Cir. 2003).....	11, 12, 48
<i>SEC v. Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 353 U.S. 368 (1957).....	32
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019) .....	30, 36, 38
<i>Sones v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 933 F.2d 636 (8th Cir. 1991).....	48
<i>Steebe v. United States R.R. Ret. Bd.</i> , 708 F.2d 250 (7th Cir.), cert. denied, 464 U.S. 997 (1983) .....	48
<i>Stovic v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 826 F.3d 500 (D.C. Cir.), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 399 (2016) .....	48
<i>Szostak v. Railroad Ret. Bd.</i> , 370 F.2d 253 (2d Cir. 1966) .....	48
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016).....	18
<i>Thryv, Inc. v. Click-to-Call Techs., LP</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1367 (2020) .....	47
<i>United States v. Bass</i> , 404 U.S. 336 (1971) .....	26
<i>United States v. Standard Brewery, Inc.</i> , 251 U.S. 210 (1920).....	26
<i>United States v. United Verde Copper Co.</i> , 196 U.S. 207 (1905).....	26
<i>United States Army Corps of Eng’rs v. Hawkes Co.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) .....	33, 38

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	46
<i>Your Home Visiting Nurse Servs., Inc. v. Shalala</i> , 525 U.S. 449 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes and regulations:	
Act of July 31, 1946, ch. 709, Divs. II, III, §§ 215, 311, 60 Stat. 735, 738.....	34
§ 215, 60 Stat. 735.....	47
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. 701 <i>et seq.</i> .....	33
5 U.S.C. 704.....	33
Clean Water Act, 33 U.S.C. 1251 <i>et seq.</i> .....	38
Railroad Retirement Act of 1937:	
45 U.S.C. 228k (1940).....	47, 48
Railroad Retirement Act of 1974, 45 U.S.C. 231 <i>et seq.</i> .....	2
45 U.S.C. 231a.....	3
45 U.S.C. 231a(a).....	4
45 U.S.C. 231a(a)(1).....	3
45 U.S.C. 231a(a)(1)(i).....	3
45 U.S.C. 231a(a)(1)(v).....	3
45 U.S.C. 231f(a).....	2, 1a
45 U.S.C. 231f(b)(3).....	3, 4
45 U.S.C. 231f(b)(5).....	3, 3a
45 U.S.C. 231g.....	<i>passim</i> , 17a
45 U.S.C. 231h.....	45
Railroad Unemployment Insurance Act, 45 U.S.C. 351 <i>et seq.</i> .....	3
45 U.S.C. 351(n).....	5
45 U.S.C. 352 (2020).....	3
45 U.S.C. 352(c)(1)(A).....	3
45 U.S.C. 355.....	13, 17, 20, 23, 29, 34, 18a

VII

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
45 U.S.C. 355(b)-(c) .....	6
45 U.S.C. 355(c) .....	<i>passim</i> , 19a
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(1).....	5, 21, 44, 45, 19a
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(1)-(4).....	21, 30, 44
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(2).....	5, 44, 45, 19a
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(2)-(4).....	21
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(3).....	5, 45, 20a
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(4).....	5, 33, 45, 20a
45 U.S.C. 355(c)(5).....	21, 30, 45, 21a
45 U.S.C. 355(d).....	6, 21, 22a
45 U.S.C. 355(f) .....	<i>passim</i> , 23a
45 U.S.C. 355(g).....	<i>passim</i> , 25a
45 U.S.C. 358.....	5
Railway Labor Act, 45 U.S.C. 151 <i>et seq.</i> .....	17
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i> .....	31
42 U.S.C. 405(g) (1976) .....	12, 20
42 U.S.C. 1395oo(a)(1)(A)(i).....	31
18 U.S.C. 2252(b)(2).....	25
18 U.S.C. 2259(b)(3)(F) (2012).....	25, 26
31 U.S.C. 3526.....	23
31 U.S.C. 3530 .....	23
20 C.F.R.:	
Pt. 216.....	3, 4
Pt. 260:	
Section 260.1(a).....	4
Section 260.1(a)(4) .....	44
Section 260.3(a)-(c) .....	4
Section 260.3(d).....	4
Section 260.5(a)-(c) .....	4
Section 260.9(a) .....	4
Section 260.9(b)-(c) .....	4

## VIII

Regulations—Continued:	Page
Pt. 261 .....	35
Section 261.1(a) .....	4
Section 261.1(b) .....	4
Section 261.2 .....	10, 11
Section 261.2(a) .....	4
Section 261.2(b) .....	5, 10
Section 261.2(c) .....	10
Section 261.2(c)(1) .....	5
Section 261.2(c)(7) .....	5, 40
Section 261.11 .....	5, 30
Pt. 320 .....	6
Section 320.6(a) .....	44
Section 320.38 .....	21
Pt. 325:	
Section 325.4(b) .....	3
Pt. 349 .....	6, 35
Section 349.1(a) .....	6
Section 349.2 .....	6
Section 349.8 .....	6
 Miscellaneous:	
<i>Railroad Retirement: Hearings on H.R. 1362</i>	
<i>Before the House Comm. on Interstate and</i>	
<i>Foreign Commerce, 79th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1</i>	
<i>(1945) .....</i>	<i>34</i>
<i>Jeremy L. Ross, A Rule of Last Resort: A History of</i>	
<i>the Doctrine of the Last Antecedent in the United</i>	
<i>States Supreme Court, 39 Sw. L. Rev. 325 (2009) .....</i>	
	<i>24</i>
U.S. R.R. Ret. Bd. Gen. Counsel, Legal Op.:	
No. 39-527 (Aug. 16, 1939) .....	35
No. 42-673 (Dec. 15, 1942) .....	47
